
  REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD 

 JANUARY 29, 2021 @ 9:00 A.M. 

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

C. ADOPTION OF MINUTES -     Regular Meeting Minutes, December 18, 2020

D. INFORMATION ITEMS

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Development Update

E. REQUESTS FOR DECISION

1) Council & Legislative

a) Sylvan Lake Intermunicipal Development Plan
b) 2021 Census
c) Noise Complaint

2) Public Works

a) Mowing Contract

F. COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE

1) Council Reports

a) Jeff Ludwig
b) Ed Thiessen

2) Correspondence

a) Parkland Regional Library Board

3) Upcoming Meetings

b) Council Meeting – February 26, 2021

G. OPEN MIC

H. ADJOURNMENT



Summer Village of Norglenwold 
Regular Meeting Minutes 

December 21, 2020 
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Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of 
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held December 21, 2020 in the Summer 
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta. 

IN ATTENDANCE Mayor:  Jeff Ludwig via Zoom 
Deputy Mayor: Ed Thiessen via Zoom 
CAO:  Tanner Evans via Zoom 
Public Works Coordinator: Chris Loov via Zoom 
Junior Development Officer: Kara Kashuba via Zoom 
Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau   
Gallery:   Victor Maris 

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 9:03 a.m. by Mayor Ludwig. 

AGENDA APPROVAL 

NGC-20-187 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the agenda be adopted as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

NGC-20-188 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the minutes of the Regular 
meeting of Council held on November 27, 2020, be approved as 
presented. 

CARRIED 

NGC-20-189 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the minutes of the Municipal 
Planning Commission meeting of Council held on November 27, 2020, 
be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

NGC-20-190 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the Special meeting of 
Council held on November 21, 2020, be approved as presented. 

CARRIED 

INFORMATION ITEMS 

NGC-20-191 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the following information items be 
received as information: 

1) Accounts Payable Report

John Begg joined the meeting at 9:02 a.m. 

2) Development Update
3) 2021 By-Election
4) Subdivision Authority

REQUESTS FOR DECISION 

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION 

2021 Budget 
NGC-20-192 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council approve the 2021 – 2024 Budget as 

amended. 
CARRIED 
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Tina leer left the meeting at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
COUNCIL & LEGISLATIVE 
 
  2021 Election 
NGC-20-193  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council approve the following dates for the 

2021 Election: 
 
 Nomination Day: Saturday, June 5th, 2021 from 10 a.m. – 12 p.m. 
 Advanced Poll: Saturday, June 26th, 2021 from 10 a.m. – 2 p.m. 
 Election Day:  Saturday, July 3rd, 2021 from 10 a.m. – 7 p.m. 
       CARRIED 
 
NGC-20-194 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council allow for voting by special ballots for 

the 2021 Election. 
       CARRIED 
 
NGC-20-195 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council appoint Teri Musseau as Returning 

Officer and Trudy Dubeau as Substitute Returning Officer for the 2021 
Election. 

       CARRIED 
 
 
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
 
Bylaw #259-20 Plans Cancellation Bylaw 
NGC-20-196  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council give 1st reading to the Plans 

Cancellation Bylaw #258-20.       
    CARRIED 

 
NGC-20-197  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council give 2nd reading to the Plans 

Cancellation Bylaw #258-20.       
     CARRIED 

 
NGC-20-198  MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that Council give 3rd reading to the 

Plans Cancellation Bylaw #258-20 at this meeting.    
     CARRIED 

 
NGC-20-199  MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that Council give 3rd and final reading to the 

Plans Cancellation Bylaw #258-20.      
     CARRIED 

 
 
 
   Superior Safety Codes Contract Renewal 
NGC-20-200 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that Council renew their contract 

with Superior Safety Codes for another 3 years with a zero percent 
increase as presented. 

      CARRIED 
 
 
 

 COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
NGC-20-201 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Thiessen that the Council and Committee 

reports be accepted as information: 
 
 Mayor Ludwig 

• Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater Commission 
• Sylvan Lake Management Committee 
• Joint Services Committee 
• Central Alberta Regional Mayors Caucus 
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  Deputy Mayor Thiessen 
• Resident concerns regarding salt and health of lake 

     CARRIED 
 
 
NEXT MEETING  
 
NGC-20-202 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that the next meeting of Council be held on 

January 29, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
OPEN MIC  
 
 Victor Maris  
 

• Reminder for public works about piling of snow in turn around 
in Last Chance Way and removing before thaw 

• Update on new building 
• Happy about exemption of by-election 
• Update on bridge/trail plans 

 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
NGC-20-203 MOVED by Mayor Ludwig that being the agenda matters have been 

concluded, the meeting adjourned at 9:56 a.m. 
     CARRIED 
 
 
 
 

   __________________________________ 
                             MAYOR LUDWIG, MAYOR 

 
        
 

   __________________________________ 
                                                   TANNER EVANS, CAO 

C-1

Page 3 of 3



Summer Village of Norglenwold 

Administration and Finance 

Council Date:  January 29, 2021 

Information Item  

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update 

Background: 
Total payables processed and presented to Council  $     61,223.45 
The following list identifies any payments over $3,000: 

1. Municipal Planning Services      $      4,903.50 
a. LUB Review

2. Al’s Bobcat & Trucking       $      8,384.25 
a. Sanding/Plowing Nov19 to Dec 30th

3. Munisoft       $      10,432.28 
a. 2021 Software Maintenance

4. Red Deer County       $      3,069.00 
a. November Garbage Charge

5. Red Deer County       $      3,069.00 
a. December Garbage Charge

Administrative Recommendations: 
Council to accept as information. 

Authorities: 
MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on the 
operations and affairs of the municipality.  
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-01-19  1:30 PM As of 2021-01-19 Page    1
Batch: 2020-00168 to 2021-00010

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

Bank Code: MAIN - General Bank

Computer Cheques:
1467 2020-12-18 Colliers International Realty Job#EDM200571

277515 412-300-255 - Shared Facility MaintFor Sale of Current Offic        1,888.90
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           94.45        1,983.35

1468 2020-12-18 Town of Sylvan Lake Tree Program-SBC
197405 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CTree Program            5.00            5.00

197423 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Greenspace-BC           14.10           14.10

197454 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Greenspace-BC           47.00           47.00

197794 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CTree Removal-SBC            5.00            5.00

197900 232-000-240 - Hazardous Trees Tree Removal           25.40           25.40

197926 232-000-240 - Hazardous Trees Tree Removal            9.40            9.40

198055 232-000-240 - Hazardous Trees Tree Removal           46.10           46.10

198343 312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff Tree Removal            5.00            5.00

         157.00Payment Total:

1469 2021-01-14 Ace Line Locating Oct to Dec Calls
4726 242-000-255 - Maintenance ProgramOct to Dec Calls          500.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           25.00          525.00

1470 2021-01-14 Road Data Services Road Permits
00075267 Accrual232-000-250 - Road Maintenance ProgramRoad Permits           30.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.50           31.50

1471 2021-01-19 Alberta Development Officers Dev. Officer Annual Membership
mg20-703 412-100-130 - Shared Training Dev. Officer Annual Membe          125.00          125.00

1472 2021-01-19 Government Finance Officers Membership Renewal Tina/Trudy
15087 412-100-130 - Shared Training Membership Renewal Tina/T           79.80

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.99           83.79

1473 2021-01-19 Parkland Regional Library First Quarter
210173 274-000-850 - Parkland Regional LibFirst Quarter          583.54

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           29.18          612.72

1474 2021-01-19 The City of Red Deer RARB Membership 2021
417800 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees RARB Membership 2021          200.00

312-100-250 - Due from Half Moon BaRARB Membership 2021          200.00
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis BayRARB Membership 2021          200.00
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CRARB Membership 2021          200.00
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-01-19  1:30 PM As of 2021-01-19 Page    2
Batch: 2020-00168 to 2021-00010

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

312-300-250 - Due from Birchcliff RARB Membership 2021          200.00        1,000.00

1475 2021-01-19 Wild Rose Assessment Service Assessment Fees Jan 1 -Mar 31
8119 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees Assessment Fees Jan 1 -Ma        1,725.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           86.25        1,811.25

EFT:
152 2020-12-22 Municipal Planning Services LUB Review

1080 297-193-840 - Project-Reserves Land Use Bylaw DevelopLUB Review        4,670.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          233.50        4,903.50

153 2020-12-22 RMA Business Services EFT Office Supplies
AB030738 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies          171.17

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            8.56          179.73

154 2021-01-15 Alberta One Call Corporation December 2020 Notifications
IN164494 Accrual242-000-255 - Maintenance ProgramDecember 2020 Notificatio           18.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.90           18.90

155 2021-01-15 Al's Bobcat & Trucking Sanding-Nov 19 to 30
17652 Accrual232-000-255 - Plowing Program Sanding-Nov 19 to 30        2,940.00

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          147.00        3,087.00

17680 Accrual232-000-255 - Plowing Program Sanding Dec 9 to 14th        1,425.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           71.25        1,496.25

17719 Accrual232-000-255 - Plowing Program Sand/Plow Dec 16-30th        3,620.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          181.00        3,801.00

       8,384.25Payment Total:

156 2021-01-19 Digitex.ca-EFT Shared Printing
IN708844 412-200-500 - Shared Printing CostsShared Printing          343.99

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           17.20          361.19

157 2021-01-19 MuniSoft 2021 Software Maintenance
2020/21-03818 412-300-240 - Shared Computer Softw2021 Software Maintenance        9,935.50

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code          496.78       10,432.28

158 2021-01-19 RMA Business Services EFT Office Supplies
AB032069 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieOffice Supplies           79.99

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.00           83.99

159 2021-01-19 Urban Dirtworks Inc. Break Ice Under Bridge
3829 232-000-200 - Green Space ProgramBreak Ice Under Bridge        1,757.50

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           87.88        1,845.38
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-01-19  1:30 PM As of 2021-01-19 Page    3
Batch: 2020-00168 to 2021-00010

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

Other:
2587-Man 2020-12-31 ATB Mastercard Credit now take on MC

JIMWCOURse 312-400-250 - Due from Sunbreaker CCredit now take on MC          200.00-
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           10.00-          210.00-

VALLEYMALL 112-000-570 - Other Revenue Company Mastercard used E           25.37           25.37

202196151 412-300-500 - Development ContingencyAnnual Commissioners of O           50.00           50.00

5964416462cr 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner Pd with Personal M          139.10-
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.50-          145.60-

7771727841CR 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner Pd with Personal M          139.10-
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.50-          145.60-

8054392398CR 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner Pd With Personal M          139.10-
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.50-          145.60-

9406184699CR 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner Pd With Personal M          139.10-
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.50-          145.60-

GoodEarth 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and SubShort paid MC for Good Ea            2.00            2.00

CNDTIRENOV21 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and SubPd MC -Tanner will expens           27.28-           27.28-

BESTBUYNov26 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieWheels for Office Chair           36.97
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.85           38.82

BESTBUYNov26A 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieBestBuy Office Chair          140.01
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            7.00          147.01

BESTBUYNOV24 412-200-510 - Shared Office SuppliePrinter and Mouse-Tanner          160.41          160.41

CNDSUPERNOV16 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieHDMI Cable           19.93           19.93

003935 232-000-200 - Green Space ProgramCND Tire-Locks for Bollar           14.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.75           15.74

ANNUALFEE1 212-400-221 - Bank Fees Annual MC Fee           65.00           65.00

ANNUALFEE2 212-400-221 - Bank Fees MC Annual Fee           35.00           35.00

AMAZONDEC4 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieLaptop Bags          100.74          100.74

005690 412-300-500 - Development ContingencyCalendar Club for Meghan           19.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.00           20.99

007113 412-300-500 - Development ContingencyGift for Meghan's Going A            4.69
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            0.23            4.92

40661184 412-300-500 - Development ContingencyAlberta Land Titles-Kara           10.00           10.00
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-01-19  1:30 PM As of 2021-01-19 Page    4
Batch: 2020-00168 to 2021-00010

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

WATERDEC9 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieWater for Office           13.00           13.00

040032 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Trailor Repair        1,023.36
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           51.17        1,074.53

012713 412-300-510 - Shared ContingencyMeghan's Gift           62.90           62.90

8087419452 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwWindows 10 Pro          139.10
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            6.50          145.60

ZOOM1214 412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner's Zoom           21.00           21.00

9269033 312-100-250 - Due from Half Moon BaMeasuring Wheel-HMB           79.99
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.00           83.99

015779 412-100-210 - Shared Travel and SubStaff Gifts          169.08
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            8.39          177.47

TERIBDAYFLOW 412-200-510 - Shared Office SupplieTeri's B'Day Flowers           57.70           57.70

PAYPALERROR 112-000-570 - Other Revenue Paid with Company MC in E            5.02            5.02

       1,517.46Payment Total:

2604-Man 2020-12-31 Bell Mobility Cell/Ipad Charges
DEC132020-3661 212-400-217 - Data Plan Work From Home Phone           45.44

212-400-217 - Data Plan Chris's Phone           50.44
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.79          100.67

2606-Man 2020-12-31 Red Deer County Garbage Base Charge
NOV302020 243-000-200 - Contracted GarbageGarbage Base Charge        3,069.00        3,069.00

2608-Man 2020-12-31 Pitney Works Shared Postage
DEC212020 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/FreighShared Postage        1,500.00        1,500.00

2609-Man 2020-12-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor Pension Contribution
PP262020 412-000-265 - Pension Plan PayablePension Contribution        1,009.00        1,009.00

2610-Man 2020-12-31 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax
PP262020 412-000-263 - Income Tax Source DedTax        2,686.00

412-000-261 - CPP Source DeductionsCPP        1,073.82
412-000-262 - EI Source DeductionsEI          418.43        4,178.25

2611-Man 2020-12-31 Aaron Armstrong Creating a New Brand
MARKETING 412-200-215 - Shared Postage/FreighCreating a New Brand        1,000.00        1,000.00

2612-Man 2020-12-31 Receiver General/OTH CPP, EI, Tax
PP272020 412-000-263 - Income Tax Source DedTax          390.13

412-000-261 - CPP Source DeductionsCPP          378.48
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for ApprovalReport Date

2021-01-19  1:30 PM As of 2021-01-19 Page    5
Batch: 2020-00168 to 2021-00010

Payment # Date
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description

Vendor Name Reference
Detail Amount Payment Amount

412-000-262 - EI Source DeductionsEI          166.17          934.78

2614-Man 2021-01-15 Bell Mobility Cell/Ipad Charges
DEC212020-0516 Accrual212-400-217 - Data Plan Jeff Ludwig           10.00

212-400-217 - Data Plan Ed Theissen           10.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.00           21.00

2615-Man 2021-01-15 Epcor Utility Charges
DEC242020-8683 Accrual243-000-270 - Recycling Program Utility Charges           74.19

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            3.71           77.90

2616-Man 2021-01-15 Waste Management of Canada Recycling
1110435-0613-3 Accrual243-000-270 - Recycling Program Recycling        1,276.41

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           63.82        1,340.23

2617-Man 2021-01-13 ATB Mastercard Paid on Company MC in Error
TANNERPaypal Accrual112-000-570 - Other Revenue Paid on Company MC in Err            5.59            5.59

SHUTTERSTOC Accrual412-300-250 - Shared Facility ImproLogo for New Building           38.91           38.91

ADOBEDEC26 Accrual412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwTanner-Adobe           18.14           18.14

1548657 Accrual412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwT-Sheets Subscription           63.55           63.55

INV59987394 Accrual412-300-240 - Shared Computer SoftwZoom Communication-Teri           19.82
312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            1.04           20.86

         147.05Payment Total:

2619-Man 2021-01-15 Red Deer County Garbage Base Charge
DEC312020 Accrual243-000-200 - Contracted GarbageGarbage Base Charge        3,069.00        3,069.00

2620-Man 2021-01-15 Direct Energy Energy Bill
DEC302020 Accrual412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Energy Bill          142.20

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            7.11          149.31

2621-Man 2021-01-15 UFA Co-Operative Ltd PW Fleet
112948628 Accrual412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet PW Fleet           94.83

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code            4.74           99.57

2622-Man 2021-01-19 Epcor Utilities
JAN42021-9084 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Utilities          422.11

312-000-260 - GST Paid RefundableGST Tax Code           20.61          442.72
